


Bid Details/ बडबड  ववरणववरण

Bid End Date/Time/ बडबड  बंदबंद  होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख//समयसमय 25-04-2024 11:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time/ बडबड  खुलनेखुलने  कक
तार खतार ख//समयसमय 25-04-2024 11:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date)/ बडबड  पेशकशपेशकश
वैधतावैधता ( (बंदबंद  होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख  सेसे)) 90 (Days)

Ministry/State Name/मं ालयमं ालय//रा यरा य  काका  नामनाम Ministry Of Health And Family Welfare

Department Name/ वभागवभाग  काका  नामनाम Department Of Health Research

Organisation Name/संगठनसंगठन  काका  नामनाम Indian Council Of Medical Research (icmr)

Office Name/कायालयकायालय  काका  नामनाम Icmr National Institute For Research In Reproductive Health,
Mumbai

Item Category/मदमद  केटेगरकेटेगर Short Term Cab & Taxi Hiring Services - Premium SUV;
Local; 120Kms x 12Hrs

Contract Period/अनुबंधअनुबंध  अविधअविध  1 Year(s)

Past Experience of Similar Services
required/इसीइसी  तरहतरह  कक   सेवाओंसेवाओं  काका  पछलापछला  आव यकआव यक
अनुभवअनुभव  हैहै

Yes

MSE Exemption for Years Of
Experience/अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वषवष   सेसे  एमएसईएमएसई  छूटछूट//  and
Turnover//टनओवरटनओवर  केके  िलएिलए  एमएसईएमएसई  कोको  छूटछूट  ाा   हैहै

Yes

Startup Exemption for Years Of
Experience/अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वषवष   सेसे  टाटअपटाटअप  छूटछूट//  and
Turnover/ / टनओवरटनओवर  केके  िलएिलए  टाटअपटाटअप  कोको  छूटछूट  ाा   हैहै

Yes

Document required from seller/ व े ताव े ता  सेसे  मांगेमांगे
गएगए  द तावेज़द तावेज़

Experience Criteria,Additional Doc 1 (Requested in
ATC),Additional Doc 2 (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc 3
(Requested in ATC),Additional Doc 4 (Requested in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Bid to RA enabled/ बडबड  सेसे  रवसरवस  नीलामीनीलामी  स यस य  कयाकया No

Type of Bid/ बडबड  काका  कारकार Two Packet Bid

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation/तकनीकतकनीक   मू यांकनमू यांकन  केके
दौरानदौरान  तकनीकतकनीक   प ीकरणप ीकरण  हेतुहेतु  अनुमतअनुमत  समयसमय

2 Days

 

Bid Number/बोली मांक ( बड सं या):
GEM/2024/B/4831386

Dated/ दनांक : 04-04-2024

Bid Document/  बडबड  द तावेज़द तावेज़

1 / 6



Evaluation Method/मू यांकनमू यांकन  प ितप ित Total value wise evaluation

Financial Document Indicating Price
Breakup Required/मू यमू य  दशानेदशाने  वालावाला  व ीयव ीय  द तावेजद तावेज
ेकअपेकअप  आव यकआव यक  हैहै

Yes

Bid Details/ बडबड  ववरणववरण

EMD Detail/ईएमडईएमड   ववरणववरण

Required/आव यकता No

ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजीईपीबीजी  ववरणववरण

Required/आव यकता No

Splitting/ वभाजनवभाजन

Bid splitting not applied/बोली वभाजन लागू नह ं कया गया.

MII Compliance/एमआईआईएमआईआई  अनुपालनअनुपालन

MII Compliance/एमआईआई अनुपालन Yes

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसईएमएसई  खर दखर द  वर यतावर यता

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खर द वर यता Yes

1. If the bidder is a Micro or Small Enterprise as per latest definitions under MSME rules, the bidder shall be
exempted from the requirement of "Bidder Turnover" criteria and "Experience Criteria" subject to meeting of
quality and technical specifications. If the bidder is OEM of the offered products, it would be exempted from the
"OEM Average Turnover" criteria also subject to meeting of quality and technical specifications. In case any
bidder is seeking exemption from Turnover / Experience Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his eligibility
for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by the buyer.
2. If the bidder is a Startup, the bidder shall be exempted from the requirement of "Bidder Turnover" criteria and
"Experience Criteria" subject to their meeting of quality and technical specifications. If the bidder is OEM of the
offered products, it would be exempted from the "OEM Average Turnover" criteria also subject to meeting of
quality and technical specifications. In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Turnover / Experience Criteria,
the supporting documents to prove his eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by the buyer. 
3. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued
by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned
Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference for services, the bidder must be the Service
provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the
bid in respect of the offered service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Service Provider (s) has/have quoted price
within L-1+ 15% of margin of purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, then 100% order
quantity will be awarded to such MSE bidder subject to acceptance of L1 bid price.

2 / 6



OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for compliance of Concurrent application of Public Procurement Policy
for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012 and Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order, 2017. 
4. Past Experience of Similar Services: The bidder must have successfully executed/completed similar Services
over the last three years i.e. the current financial year and the last three financial years(ending month of March
prior to the bid opening): - 
1. Three similar completed services costing not less than the amount equal to 40% (forty percent) of the
estimated cost; or 
2. Two similar completed services costing not less than the amount equal to 50% (fifty percent) of the estimated
cost; or 
3. One similar completed service costing not less than the amount equal to 80% (eighty percent) of the estimated
cost. 

Additional Qualification/Data Required/अित रअित र   यो यतायो यता / /आव यकआव यक  डेटाडेटा

Fleet of owned vehicles with service provider, (Please limit the number to upto 100% of the vehicles
demanded or 30 whichever is lesser):10

Drivers on Payroll (in Numbers), (Please limit the number to upto 100% of the vehicles demanded or
30 whichever is lesser):10

Minimum years (upto 5 years) of experience in related field:3

Number (upto 100%) of vehicles demanded should have been provided in a single contract to a
government agency in the past three years:5

Number (upto 100%) of vehicles demanded should have been provided in the past 1 year to
government agencies:5

Geographic Presence in States:MAHARASHTRA GUJARAT DADRA NAGAR HAVELI DIU AND DAMAN

Rate Per Km for Extra Usage in excess of chosen package as per the Vehicle Type selected. In case
of bunch bid buyer must indicate extra KM rate for every Vehicle Type that is bunched:Rs. 15

Rate Per Hour (Inclusive of GST) for Extra Usage in excess of chosen package:Rs. 150

Short Term Cab & Taxi Hiring Services - Premium SUV; Local; 120Kms X 12Hrs ( 1 )

Technical Specifications/तकनीकतकनीक   विश याँविश याँ  

Specification Values

Core

Vehicle Type Premium SUV

Type of car (Please select at least 3 options) Toyota Innova , Toyota Fortuner , Toyota Innova Crysta

Type of Service Local

Usage Variant 120Kms x 12Hrs

Year of Vehicle Model 2022 , 2023 , 2021 , 2020 , 2019

Km Travelled Upto 50,000 Kms

Air Conditioning Requirement A/C

Area of Operation Hilly + Plain Area

Fuel Type Any

Addon(s)/एडऑनएडऑन

Outstation night charges applicable No

3 / 6

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/


Additional Details/अित रअित र   ववरणववरण

Type of Trip (One-way/Return) RETURN

Specification Values

Additional Specification Documents/अित रअित र   विशविश   द तावेज़द तावेज़

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे षतीपरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग  अिधकारअिधकार   

S.No./ ..
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे षतीपरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग
अिधकारअिधकार

Address/पतापता Number of
Vehicle(s)

Additional
Requirement/अित रअित र

आव यकताआव यकता

1 Konari Rama Rao

400012,NATIONAL INSTITUTE
FOR RESEARCH IN
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH
JEHANGIR MERWANJI STREET,
PAREL MUMBAI 400012
MAHARASHTRA

1

Estimated No. of
Outstation Nights
per vehicle : 10
Duration in Days :
100

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/ े ताे ता  ाराारा  जोड़जोड़   गईगई  बडबड  कक   वशेषवशेष  शतशत

1. Experience Certificate for the supply of the same to any Govt/ PSU/ any renowned private organisation
along with Supply/ Purchase Order.

2. If the agency is registered under MSME or NSIC, then EMD exemption certificate needs to be enclosed.
3. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The buyer can increase or decrease the contract quantity or contract duration up to 25
percent at the time of issue of the contract. However, once the contract is issued, contract quantity or
contract duration can only be increased up to 25 percent. Bidders are bound to accept the revised
quantity or duration

4. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

i. Bidder should be recognized from the Department of Tourism, Govt. of India/ State Govt./An
y other Public Institution/ Body.
ii. The bidder should own (minimum One) or on lease sufficient vehicles of model not older th
an year March 2020 vehicles registered as commercial vehicles in their names or firm‟s nam
e for use as commercial vehicles. The proof of ownership or lease holding should be produced
along with the qualifying bid documents.
iii. If vehicle is not commercially registered, approved supplier, shall get the vehicle commerci
ally registered within one month from the award of the work and submit the proof to O/o Dire
ctor, ICMR – NIRRCH, Parel, Mumbai -12.
iv. The bidder shall also submit full details of the vehicles that can be assigned in their favor a
nd shall give a clear declaration that the firm will be able to supply commercial vehicles of m
odel not older than March 2020.

4 / 6



v. The bidder shall have experience of minimum period of 2 years for similar supplying not les
s than Two commercial vehicles/cars to any Central/State Govt. organization or any large Pub
lic Sector Undertaking.
vi. Insurance : The Insurance cover protecting the agency against all claims applicable under the Wor
kman‟s Compensation Act 1948 shall be taken by the Contractor. The Contractor shall arrange neces
sary insurance cover for any claim arising out of mishap, if any, that may take place. In the event of a
ny liability/claim falling on O/o Director, ICMR - NIRRCH the same shall be reimbursed /indemnified by
the Contractor
vii.    Execution Time Limit:             The time period as stipulated in the contract or letter of intent 
shall be deemed to be essence of the contract.

 
viii. PAYMENT TERMS
Monthly bills shall be submitted in duplicate to the authority specified in contract a
long with duty slips duly signed by the user.

ix. The liability under relevant sections of Motor Vehicle Act 1968 and IPC causing death or pe
rmanent liability developed in the vehicle supplied by the contractor, the hiring authority has 
no responsibility of whatsoever and will not entertain any claim in this regard under the provi
sion of the law.
x. The engagement and employment of drivers and payment of wages to them as per existin
g provisions of various labour laws and regulations is the sole responsibility of the contractor 
and any breach of such laws or regulations shall be deemed to be breach of this contract.
xi. No subcontracting is permissible
xii. The contractor shall assign the job of driving of hired vehicles only to qualified experience
d licensed drivers and also assume full responsibility for the safety and security of the officers
/ officials as well as essential store items while running the vehicle by ensuring safe driving. I
CMR - NIRRCH shall have no direct or indirect liability arising out of such negligent, rash and i
mpetuous driving which is an offence under section 29 of IPC and any loss caused to ICMR - N
IRRCH have to be suitable compensated by contractor. Drivers should have minimum 3 years
of experience of driving. They should have Vehicle Transport License for driving passenger ve
hicles.
xiii. The contractor shall when called upon to do so, place at the disposal of ICMR - NIRRCH su
ch number of vehicles as may be required although the number of vehicles so demanded ma
y be more than the number of vehicles he is required to supply for the purpose of execution o
f the contract at same rate and terms and conditions. The number of such vehicles to be sup
plied extra will not be more than 25% of original schedule or requirement.
xiv. In no case a vehicle which is not registered for the commercial purpose shall be supplied t
o ICMR - NIRRCH and taxes etc. due to on such vehicles shall be liability of the contractor.
xv. The contractor shall sent the vehicle for periodical servicing at the cost of the contractor, I
CMR - NIRRCH will not pay any mileage run for such servicing nor any deduction be made for 
the duration involved in such servicing. The cost of lubricants, repairs, maintenance, taxes in
surance, etc. will be to the contractor's liability.
xvi. ICMR - NIRRCH reserves right to counter offer price against price quoted by the bidder.
xvii. Regular checking of meter by the designated transport authority may be done by the con
tractor, and requisite certificate may be shown to ICMR - NIRRCH as and when demanded.
 
xviii. Quantity : Estimated number of vehicles to be hired on monthly basis is 2, however it s
hould be clearly noted that ICMR - NIRRCH shall place the order only as per the actual require
ment form time to time. Vehicles may be hired on daily basis also as per requirement.

.

Disclaimer/अ वीकरणअ वीकरण

The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and

5 / 6



conditions governing the bid. Any clause(s) incorporated by the Buyer regarding following shall be treated as
null and void and would not be considered as part of bid:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process.
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

This Bid is governed by the General Terms and Conditions/सामा य िनयम और शत, conditons stipulated in Bid and
Service Level Agreement specific to this Service as provided in the Marketplace. However in case if any condition
specified in General Terms and Conditions/सामा य िनयम और शत is contradicted by the conditions stipulated in
Service Level Agreement, then it will over ride the conditions in the General Terms and Conditions.
In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action

in accordance with the laws./जेम क  सामा य शत  के खंड 26 के संदभ म भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के बडर से खर द
पर ितबंध के संबंध म भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी बडर इस िन वदा म बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा
जब वह बड देने वाला स म ािधकार  के पास पंजीकृत हो। बड म भाग लेते समय बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी
गलत घोषणा कए जाने व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को त काल समा  करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क  कानूनी कारवाई
का आधार होगा।

---Thank You/ध यवादध यवाद---

6 / 6

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20240404
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/bidsla/39430613184400

	Bid Document/ बिड दस्तावेज़
	EMD Detail/ईएमडी विवरण
	ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजी विवरण
	Splitting/विभाजन
	MII Compliance/एमआईआई अनुपालन
	MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खरीद वरीयता
	Additional Qualification/Data Required/अतिरिक्त योग्यता /आवश्यक डेटा

	Short Term Cab & Taxi Hiring Services - Premium SUV; Local; 120Kms X 12Hrs ( 1 )
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें
	Disclaimer/अस्वीकरण
	---Thank You/धन्यवाद---


